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Pleadines

John, Jr. and Jamie Weber ("Applicants") seek a variance from the St. Mary's County

Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance ("CZO") Section 71.8.3 to disturb the Critical Area Buffer to

construct a sunroom.

Public Notification

The hearing notice was advertised in the Southern Maryland News, a newspaper of general

circulation in St. Mary's County, on October 21,2022 and October 28, 2022. Aphysical posting

was made on the property and all property owners within 200' were notified by certified mail on

or before October 26,2022. The agenda was also posted on the County's website on November

2, 2022. Therefore, the Board of Appeals ("Board") finds and concludes that there has been

compliance with the notice requirements.

Public Hearing

A public hearing was conducted at 6:30 p.m. on November 10, 2022 at the St. Mary's

County Governmental Center, 41770 Baldridge Street, Leonardtown, Maryland. All persons

desiring to be heard were duly sworn, the proceedings were recorded electronically, and the

following was presented about the variance requested by the Applicants.

The Propertv

The subject property is located at 40345 Drury Lane, Leonardtown, Maryland ("the

Property"). The Property is 2.06 acres, more or less, is zoned Rural Preservation District (RPD),

has a Limited Development Area (LDA) Critical Area overlay, and is found at Tax Map 40, Grid

19, and Parcel 128.

The Variance Requested

Applicants seek a variance from CZO Section 71.8.3 to disturb the Critical Area Buffer to
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construct a sunroom.

St. Mary's Countv Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance

CZO $ 71.8.3 requires there be a minimum 100-foot buffer ("the Buffer") landward from

the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams, and tidal wetlands. No new impervious

surfaces or development activities are permitted in the 100-foot buffer unless an applicant obtains

a variance. CZO $ 71.8.3(b)(l)(c).

Denartmental Tes nv and Exhibits

Stacy Clements, an Environmental Planner for the St. Mary's County Department of

Land Use & Growth Management ("LUGM"), presonted the following evidence:

The Property consists 89,743 square feet, more or less, and contains an existing

house, a portion of which extends into the Critical Area Buffer. It sits adjacent to

Cherry Cove Creek.

The proposed addition is fully within the 100' Buffer.

Mitigation for the project would be required at a ratio of 3: 1 for permanent

disturbance (298 s.f.) and l:1 of temporary disturbance (326 s.f.) within the

Buffer. With credit for removing an existing walkway (160 s.f.), Applicants must

provide 1,060 s.f. of mitigation plantings if the project is approved. A planting

agreement and plan will be required prior to issuance of a building permit.

In its response letter dated November l, 2022, the Maryland Critical Area

Commission did not object to the variance.

The project is exempt from Soil Conservation District and Stormwater

Management review as less than 5,000 square feet of total soil disturbance is

proposed.
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The Health Department has approved the site plan.

If the variance is granted, it will lapse one year from the date of the grant of the

variance if the Applicant has not obtained a building permit.

Attachments to the Staff Report:

o #1: Standards Letter

o #2: Location Map

o #3: Zoning Map

o #4: Critical Area Map

o #5: Site Plan

o #6: Critical Area Commission Letter

Annlicants' Tes onv and Exhibits

Applicants were represented by Austin Davis of W.M. Davis, Inc., the Applicants' builder,

before the Board. The following evidence testimony was among that provided to the Board:

. The sunroom is an enclosure of space occupied by a pre-existing brick patio, which

was damaged during removal of an existing tree and its roots. The patio was described

as Mr. Davis as being "in fairly rough shape."

. The patio would be replaced with a turndown slab as a base, with the sunroom to be

buitt using wood construction, 2x6 walls, and a hipped roof back to the existing roof.

. The pre-existing patio's footprint is 14' x2l'4" andwill be replaced with a sunroom

that, per Applicants' site plan, will measure 14' x 2l'4"..

o An existing brick walkway has been removed and will not be replaced.

. An existing stoop at the back entrance door will remain.

a
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Public Testimonv

No members of the public appeared to offer testimony related to this matter.

Decision

Countv Requirements for Critical Area Variances

The St. Mary's County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance $ 24.4.1 sets forth six separate

requirements that must be met for a variance to be issued for property in the Critical Area.l They

are summarized as follows: (1) whether a denial of the requested variance would constitute an

unwaffanted hardship; (2) whether a denial of the requested variance would deprive the Applicants

of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in similar areas within the St. Mary's County

Critical Area Program; (3) whether granting the variance would confer a special privilege on the

Applicants; (4) whether the application arises from actions of the Applicants; (5) whether granting

the application would not adversely affect the environment and would be in harmony with the

Critical Area Program; and (6) whether the variance is the minimum necessary for the Applicants

to achieve a reasonable use of the land or structures. Maryland Code Annotated, Nafural Resources

Article, $ 8-1808(dx2xii) also requires the Applicants to overcome the presumption that the

variance request should be denied.

Findings - Critical Area Variance

Upon review of the facts and circumstances, the Board finds and concludes the Applicants

are entitted to relief from the St. Mary's County Comprehensive ZonrngOrdinance. Several factors

I In a recent letter from the Critical Area Commission on another matter, the Critical Area Commission pointed out

that the criteria of CZO ti 24.4.1 differs from the criteria imposed in COMAR 27.01 .12.04. Substantially similar in
many respects, the Board identifies two criteria in COMAR 27.01 .12.04 that it does not believe has any direct

analogues in CZO 5 24.4.1, those being COMAR 27 .01.12.04.8(5) and (7). With respect to B(5), it is apparent to

the Board, however, that the variance request does not arise from any conforming or nonconforming condition on

any neighboring property. With respect to B(7), the Board believes that, by satisfying all other standards of the

Critical Area Program and the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, and for the salutary effects of the proposed

mitigation and other testimony brought before the Board, that the proposed project is in harmony with the Critical
Area Program.
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support this decision.

First, the Board finds that denying the Applicants request would constitute unwaranted

hardship. InAssateague Coastal Trust, Inc. v. Roy T, Schwalbach,44S Md. ll2 (2016), the Court

of Appeals established the statutory definition for "unwarranted hardship" as it pertains to

prospective development in the Critical Area:

[I]n order to establish an unwaranted hardship, the applicant has the

burden of demonstrating that, without a variance, the applicant
would be denied a use of the property that is both significant and

reasonable. In addition, the applicant has the burden of showing that

such a use cannot be accomplished elsewhere on the property
without a variance.

Id. at 139. Applicants propose to build sunroom over the footprint of an existing patio. This is a

common amenity, the deprivation of which would, the Board believes, amount to an unwarranted

hardship. The existing patio is located entirely within the Critical Area Buffer and, should

Applicants desire to make use of this existing footprint, are constrained to its dimensions and

location.

Second, denying the variance would deprive the Applicants of rights commonly enjoyed

by other similarly situated property owners in the Rural Preservation District and Limited

Development Area. As stated above, the amenity Applicants propose is one common to our

County and to similarly situated properties as Applicants'.

Third, granting a variance to will not confer a special privilege upon Applicants.

Applicants' proposed work is of a quality and scale that may be commonly found in the Critical

Area in St. Mary's County, even among dwellings and decks constructed after St. Mary's County's

adoption of its Critical Area program.

Fourth, the need for the variance does not arise from actions of the Applicants. The

Applicants are constrained by the physical features of their lot and the footprint of the existing
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